ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

July 20, 2021

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Meléndez

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Retirement:

COMM:

* Gloria Matos

DES:

* Jose Gutierrez * Timothy Mastin

DRHS: * Eric Muhammad

ECD:

* Mary Torres

MAYOR:

* Dorraine Kirkmire

<u>NBD:</u> * James Demps III

RFD

* Clay Andreas

- * Scott George
- * Steven Paliotti

RPD:

- * William Maher Jr.
- * William Mason
- * Ronald Slapelis

<u>RPL:</u>

* Barbara Lintala

*Not attending meeting

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Gruber

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on June 15, 2021 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Quarterly Report – Schedule of Revenues & Expenditures – March 31, 2021

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

By Councilmember Evans

Finance Committee Report

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for workers' compensation case services Int. No. 260 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement to provide procurement and certification support for small businesses and women/minority owned business enterprises Int. No. 262 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving wage and salary increases for employees of the Rochester Housing Authority Int. No. 263 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Authorizing an agreement to collect unpaid assessments for violations of traffic, parking and municipal code requirements Int. No. 280

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Municipal Code to continue the waiver and discounting of certain licensing and permit fees for businesses and vendors recovering from the coronavirus emergency<u>, as amended</u> Int. No. 281

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2020-55 relating to firefighter physical agility tests Int. No. 282 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 264 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a lease for space located at 923-925 Genesee Street Int. No. 265 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a lease for space located at 1099 Jay Street Int. No. 266 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Zombie and Vacant Property Remediation and Prevention Initiative – Round II Int. No. 267 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of certain Beechwood Neighborhood properties Int. No. 279 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Gruber

Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Appropriating funds for the Fall 2021 Lead Service Line Replacement Program 1A Int. No. 268 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements and appropriations for the 2023 Preventive Maintenance Group 1 Project Int. No. 269 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of the Highway Preventive Maintenance Group 1 transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 270 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

4

Resolution authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of the Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 12 transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 271

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing Consolidated Funding Applications and agreements for 2021-22 Int. No. 272 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with the United States Coast Guard for the Resiliency and Economic Development Initiative projects Int. No. 273 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Municipal Code with respect to back-in angle parking Int. No. 274 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Councilmember Harris

Public Safety, Recreation, & Human Services Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement for the Biz Kid\$ youth entrepreneurship program Int. No. 275 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements for towing services Int. No. 276 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Appropriating funds for the ROCmusic program Int. No. 277 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for the 2021 Cool Sweep program Int. No. 278 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement to create the policies, procedures, and training necessary to allow the Police Accountability Board to conduct investigations Int. No. 283 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 298	Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of properties for George Mather Forbes School No. 4 campus modernization project NBD (08/18/20)
Int. No. 381	Authorizing and funding an agreement relating to Land Management Software Acquisition and Implementation NBD (11/10/20)
Int. No. 394	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (11/10/20)
Int. No. 149	Resolution Calling for the Removal of Corporation Counsel Tim Curtin COW (04/13/21)
Int. No. 261	Establishing the New American Advisory Council FIN (07/20/21)